
 
 
 

0-19 Standards Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 4 December 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8488 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

2. EARLY YEARS CENTRES AND CHILDREN'S CENTRES OFSTED 
INSPECTIONS FEB 2012 - OCT 2012.  

 
3. PRIMARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
4. PRIMARY SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS FEB 2012 - OCT 

2012. (Pages 1 - 178) 
 
5. SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
6. SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS FEB 2012 - OCT 

2012. (Pages 179 - 200) 
 
7. SPECIAL SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
8. SPECIAL SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS FEB 2012 - OCT 

2012. (Pages 201 - 232) 
 
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 1 

 
January 2012 – New Ofsted Framework 

 
 

School 
Previous  
Grading 

Overall 
Effectiveness 

Achievement Teaching Behaviour  
& Safety 

Leadership & 
Management 

 

Key Issues 

 
Sandbrook 
Primary School 
 
Jan 18th – 19th 
2012  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 
2 

 
3 

 
Secure consistently good or better teaching 
throughout the school and thereby improve 
pupils' achievement by:  
- sharing best practice in teachers’ use of assessment 
and marking effectively throughout the school  
 
- ensuring that higher-attaining pupils are always 
sufficiently challenged by their work  
 
- improving behaviour for learning for pupils who, on a 
few occasions, do not listen or apply themselves as well 
as others in lessons  
 
- planning and implementing more consistent whole 
school strategies for the teaching of phonics.  
 
Pr
[...]

the curriculum.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 6



 7 

 

 

Early Years Centres and Children’s Centres 

 
Setting Overall 

Effectiveness 
Capacity to 
Improve 

Previous 
Ofsted 

Judgement 

Current Key Issues 

     
     
     
     
     
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 7



P
age 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Heswall Primary School
Inspection report

Age group 4–11
Inspection date(s) 06–07 March 2012
Inspection number 377167

Unique Reference Number 105038
Local authority Wirral
Inspection number 377167
Inspection dates 6–7 March 2012
Lead inspector Jane Millward HMI

This inspection of the school was carried out under section 5 of the Education Act 2005.

Type of school Primary
School category Community
Age range of pupils 4–11
Gender of pupils Mixed
Number of pupils on the school roll 205
Appropriate authority The governing body
Chair Gary Turner
Headteacher John Roberts
Date of previous school inspection 16 October 2006
School address Whitfield Lane

Heswall
Wirral
CH60  7SD

Telephone number 0151 3427491
Fax number 0151 3427492
Email address schooloffice@heswall-primary.wirral.sch.uk

Page 9



Inspection report: Heswall Primary School, 6–7 March 2012 2 of 12

You can use Parent View to give Ofsted your opinion on your child's school. 
Ofsted will use the information parents and carers provide when deciding which 
schools to inspect and when.

You can also use Parent View to find out what other parents and carers think 
about schools in England. You can visit www.parentview.ofsted.gov.uk, or look 
for the link on the main Ofsted website: www.ofsted.gov.uk

The Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills (Ofsted) regulates and inspects to 
achieve excellence in the care of children and young people, and in education and skills for learners of 
all ages. It regulates and inspects childcare and children's social care, and inspects the Children and 
Family Court Advisory Support Service (Cafca
[...]
elp that to happen we have asked your teachers to do two 
things. First, to make sure there are more outstanding lessons than at present by 
listening to your ideas in lessons, discussing them with you and exploring ways in 
which they help you to learn more. The second thing is for teachers to assess your 
work in all subjects as accurately as they do in English and mathematics.     
  

Yours sincerely 
 
Kevin Johnson 
Lead inspector 
 

Page 126



Inspection report: Irby Primary School, 20–21 March 2012 
 

11 of 11 
 

 

Any complaints about the inspection or the report should be made following the 
procedures set out in the guidance 'Complaining about inspect ions', which is available 
from Ofsted's website: www.ofsted.gov.uk. If you would like Ofsted to send you a copy 
of the guidance, please telephone 0300 123 4234, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk. 
 
 

  

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



S c h o o l  R e p o r t

Grove Street Primary and Nursery 
school
Grove Street, New Ferry, Wirral, CH62 5BA

Inspection dates 11-12 September 2012

Overall effectiveness
Previous inspection: Satisfactory 3

This inspection: Requires improvement 3

Heather
Achievement of pupils 

Requires improvement 3

Quality of teaching Requires improvement 3
Behaviour and safety of pupils Requires improvement 3
Leadership and management Requires improvement 3

Summary of key findings for parents and pupils

This is a school that requires improvement. It is not good because

! From their starting points, not enough 
pupils make good progress in their
reading, writing and mathematical 
skills by the end of Year 6.

! Teaching does not enable all pupils to 
make good or better progress as work 
is not always set at the right level.

! Pupils are not given enough time to 
work independently because teachers 
talk for too long.

! Teaching assistants are not always
used fully throughout lessons.

! Not in every case do all pupils co-
operate or engage in l
[...]
s who read to inspectors were able to talk about stories.

! Disabled pupils and those with special educational needs make satisfactory progress
overall, although there are examples of good progress, for example, that of low-
ability readers in Year 2. Individual progress is more rapid due to programmed, 
daily one-to-one support. Pupils known to be eligible for the pupil premium make
good progress. Boys and girls make similar progress in most year groups. 

The quality of teaching requires improvement

! The quality of teaching is good in the nursery. This is because the teacher plans a 
wide range of activities to promote children’s learning and enjoyment. These are
well supported and supervised by all adults who act as good role models. Resources 
are used well to engage children. Both the indoor and outdoor areas provide 
opportunities to promote early literacy and numeracy skills.

! Teaching is variable in its quality across the rest of the school.  Where it is good, 
teachers use well-planned, practical activities matched to pupils’ different ability 
levels. This was evident in a mathematics lesson in Year 2; three different activities 
were planned which challenged pupils and required them to think and explain their 
answers about place value to a partner. Additional adults were also used well to 
support lower-ability pupils.

! Other features within the good lessons are those where teachers use imaginative 
teaching methods and include the use of technology. For example in a Year 6 
lesson, pupils were highly enthused and motivated by the use of i-Pods to create 
videos, take photographs and locate their house on a map. Collaborative working 

Page 132



Inspection report: Grove Street Primary and Nursery school, 11-12 September 2012 5 of 9

was also highly successful. 

! Where teaching requires improvement teachers set the same work for the whole 
class and do not pitch work at the right level for individual pupils. Too long is spent 
on the introducti
[...]
are few concerns expressed by parents and carers, staff or pupils about 
behaviour or safety. Pupils say that isolated incidents of bullying are dealt with 
quickly and effectively. They have an awareness of different types of bullying, 
including cyber bullying. 

! The school keeps thorough and systematic records of behaviour incidents which 
include follow-up actions. Other records show that incidents of harassment, racism 
or bullying are rare.

! Pupils say that they feel safe and give examples of how the school has taught them 
to keep themselves safe, for example, on the Internet.

! Effective action has been taken to address attendance. This has resulted in an 

Page 133



Inspection report: Grove Street Primary and Nursery school, 11-12 September 2012 6 of 9

improved attendance rate that is now in line with the national average. Pupils enjoy 
taking responsibility, for example as school councillors, and are proud of their role in 
organising World Games Day and raising money for charity.

The leadership and management requires improvement

! The headteacher has set a clear sense of purpose and direction. She works closely 
with the deputy headteacher and governing body to promote improvement in pupils’
learning and performance. Systems introduced have brought about improvements 
to attendance and behaviour and demonstrate the capacity to bring about further 
improvement. Self-evaluation is accurate overall because leaders know their 
strengths and are resolute to raise achievement.

! Middle leaders are beginning to use data to inform their actions for school 
improvement. They attend training, work with individual pupils and support 
colleagues. Actions taken to date have not, however, brought about significant 
improvements to the quality of teaching or increased rates of progress. Designated 
time has been provided for staff in order to carry out their roles fully.

! Whilst regular and systematic monitoring of the quality of teaching take place, the 

[...]
ank


	Agenda
	4 PRIMARY SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS FEB 2012 - OCT 2012.
	Report2
	Report3
	Report4
	Report5
	Report6
	Report7
	Report8
	Report9
	Report10
	Report11
	Report12
	Report13
	Report14
	Report15
	Report16

	6 SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS FEB 2012 - OCT 2012.
	Report2

	8 SPECIAL SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS FEB 2012 - OCT 2012.
	Report2
	Report3




Minutes of the meeting


0-19 STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4 December 2012 
 

Present: Councillor  W Clements (Chair) 
 
 Councillors W Smith 

 
Mr A Scott 

P Williams 
 
 

Apologies Councillors Mrs N Smith 
 

  

 
 

66 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests 
in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Wendy Clements declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Governor of Brookdale Primary. 
 
Councillor Walter Smith declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Governor of the University Academy, Birkenhead and a member of Oaklands Centre 
Management Committee. 
 

67 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business. 
 

68 EARLY YEARS CENTRES AND CHILDREN'S CENTRES OFSTED INSPECTIONS 
FEB 2012 - OCT 2012.  
 
Sue Talbot, Strategic Service Manager, Early Years and Primary Education, reported 
that there were no recent OFSTED inspections for early years centres and children’s 
centres. 
 

69 PRIMARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
Sue Talbot, Strategic Service Manager, Early Years and Primary Education, reported 
that there were no Primary Schools reported in OFSTED categories. 
 

70 PRIMARY SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS FEB 2012 - OCT 2012.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee received a summary of the outcomes of recent 
OFSTED inspections of primary schools. The various schools had been graded as 
follows: 
 
Requires Improvement 
 
Grove Street Primary and Nursery School 



 
Satisfactory Schools 
 
Holy Cross Catholic Primary School 
Hoylake Holy Trinity CE Primary School 
Mersey Park Primary School 
 
Good Schools 
 
Heswall Primary School 
Brookhurst Primary School 
Poulton Lancelyn Primary School 
Holy Spirit Catholic and Church of England Primary School 
Prenton Primary School 
Portland Primary School 
Irby Primary School 
Brookdale Community Primary School 
Hillside Primary School 
Pensby Primary School 
Somerville Primary School 
 
Outstanding Schools 
 
Members commented upon each school in turn and Sue Talbot, Strategic Manager, 
Early Years and Primary Education, noted the main findings of the reports and 
commented upon recent progress at the schools. 
 
Recommended – That the reports be noted. 
 

71 SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
Stuart Bellerby, Strategic Service Manager, Secondary Education and Lifelong 
Learning, reported that there were no Secondary Schools reported in OFSTED 
categories. 
 

72 SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS FEB 2012 - OCT 2012.  
 
Stuart Bellerby, Strategic Service Manager, Secondary Education and Lifelong 
Learning, reported upon Woodchurch High School Engineering College that had 
been inspected in July 2012. He noted the main findings of the inspection and 
reported that the overall effectiveness of the school was ‘Good’. Stuart Bellerby also 
reported upon St Mary’s Catholic College that had been inspected in October 2012 
and was the first Wirral secondary school to be inspected under the new OFSTED 
framework. He noted the main findings of the inspection and reported that the overall 
effectiveness was ‘Requires Improvement’. 
 
Recommended – That the reports be noted. 
 

73 SPECIAL SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
Paul Ashcroft, Strategic Service Manager SEN, reported that there were no Special 
Schools reported in OFSTED categories. 



 
74 SPECIAL SCHOOLS OFSTED INSPECTIONS FEB 2012 - OCT 2012.  

 
Paul Ashcroft, Strategic Services Manager, SEN, reported upon Orrets Meadow 
School that had been inspected in May 2012. He noted the main findings of the 
inspection and reported that the overall effectiveness of the school was 
‘Outstanding’. Stuart Bellerby also reported upon Meadowside School and Foxfield 
School that had been inspected in October 2012 and October/November 2012 
respectively. He noted the main findings of the inspections and reported that the 
overall effectiveness for both schools was ‘Good’. 
 
Recommended – That the reports be noted. 
 

75 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next meeting be arranged for early July 2013. 
 
 


